statements to better understand these changes, the Company’s Canadian GAAP balance sheet, income statement, statement of
comprehensive income and statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010 have been reconciled to IFRS, with the
resulting differences explained.

The accounting policies in Note 3 have been applied in preparing the consolidated financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2010 and the preparation of the opening IFRS statement of financial position on January 1, 2010, the transition date.

An explanation of how the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company’s statement of financial position and
statement of comprehensive income is set out in the following statements.

I M P A C T 	 S I L V E R 	 C O R P

44 N O T E S 	 T O 	 C O N S O L I D A T E D 	 F I N A N C I A L 	 S T A T E M E N T S

Reconciliation of the Statement in Financial Position as at January 1, 2010

   Effect of
ASSETS  Canadian GAAP transition to IFRS  IFRS

Current assets
 Cash  $ 5,294,881 $ – $ 5,294,881
 Trade and other receivables  1,289,672  –  1,289,672
 Inventories  919,808  –  919,808
 Investments  82,500  –  82,500
 Deferred income tax assets (Note 4e)  44,648  (44,648)  –

   7,631,509  (44,648)  7,586,861

 Property,	plant	and	equipment (Notes 4a,c,e)  3,252,154  2,047,148  5,299,302
 Exploration properties (Notes 4a,c,e)  20,805,894  (7,054,918)  13,750,976

	 	 		 $	31,689,557	 $	 (5,052,418)	 $	 26,637,139

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
 Trade payables $ 843,942 $ – $ 843,942
 Income taxes payable  236,063  –  236,063
 Due to related party  274,560  –  274,560

   1,354,565  –  1,354,565

Deferred	income	tax	liabilities	(Note 4e)  4,196,399  (1,666,957)  2,529,442

   5,550,964  (1,666,957)  3,884,007

SHAREHOLERS’	EQUITY

Share capital  27,648,195  -  27,648,195
Contributed surplus (Note 4d)  1,187,198  103,759  1,290,957
Accumulated other comprehensive income (Note 4e)  28,437  4,063  32,500
Retained earnings (Deficit) (Notes 4b,f)  (2,725,237)  (3,493,283)  (6,218,520)

   26,138,593  (3,385,461)  22,753,132

	 	 		 $	31,689,557	 $	 (5,052,418)	 $	 26,637,139

A N N U A L 	 R E P O R T 	 2 0 1 1

45N O T E S 	 T O 	 C O N S O L I D A T E D 	 F I N A N C I A L 	 S T A T E M E N T S

Reconciliation of the Statement in Financial Position as at December 31, 2010

   Effect of
ASSETS  Canadian GAAP transition to IFRS  IFRS

Current assets
 Cash  $ 18,690,023 $ - $ 18,690,023
 Trade and other receivables  3,190,820  -  3,190,820
 Inventories  788,342  -  788,342
 Investments  150,000  -  150,000
 Deferred income tax assets (Note 4e)  231,807  (231,807)  -

   23,050,992  (231,807)  22,819,185

   Tax reassessment deposit  636,604  -  636,604
 Property,	plant	and	equipment	(Notes 4a,c,e)  5,613,723  5,340,534  10,954,257
 Exploration properties (Notes 4a,c,e)  23,249,513  (10,720,543)  12,528,970

	 	 		 $	52,550,832	 $	 (5,611,816)	 $	 46,939,016

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
 Trade payables $ 1,234,740 $ - $ 1,234,740
 Income taxes payable  981,840  -  981,840
 Due to related party  415,665  -  415,665

   2,632,245  -  2,632,245

Deferred	income	tax	liabilities (Note 4e)  5,214,287  (2,203,826)  3,010,461

   7,846,532  (2,203,826)  5,642,706

SHAREHOLDERS’	EQUITY

Share capital  39,569,550  -  39,569,550
Warrants  2,541,663  -  2,541,663
Contributed Surplus (Note 4d)  1,793,149  67,047  1,860,196
Accumulated other comprehensive income (Note 4e)  87,500  21,752  109,252
Retained earnings (Deficit) (Note 4f)  712,438  (3,496,789)  (2,784,351)

   44,704,300  (3,407,990)  41,296,310

	 	 		 $	52,550,832	 $	 (5,611,816)	 $	 46,939,016

I M P A C T 	 S I L V E R 	 C O R P

46 N O T E S 	 T O 	 C O N S O L I D A T E D 	 F I N A N C I A L 	 S T A T E M E N T S

Consolidated reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010

   Effect of
   Canadian GAAP transition to IFRS  IFRS

Revenue $ 16,677,710 $ – $ 16,677,710

Expenses
 Operating Expenses  8,210,040  –  8,210,040
 Amortization and depletion  1,032,186  –  1,032,186

   9,242,226  –  9,242,226

Mine operating earnings  7,435,484  –  7,435,484

General	and	administrative	expenses
 Accounting, audit and legal  189,560  –  189,560
 Amortization  23,846  –  23,846
 Business development investigations  82,582  –  82,582
 Investor relations, promotion and travel  118,548  –  118,548
 Management fees and consulting  204,801  –  204,801
 Office, rent, insurance and sundry  297,358  –  297,358
 Office salaries and services  481,369  –  481,369
 Share-based payments (Note 4d)  448,174  (36,712)  411,462

   1,846,238  (36,712)  1,809,526

Earnings before the following  5,589,246  36,712  5,625,958

Other	income	(expense)
 Foreign exchange loss (Note 4a)  (195,753)  28,244  (167,509)
 Interest income  10,790  –  10,790
 Other income (expense)  1,540  –  1,540

   (183,423)  28,244  (155,179)

Earnings before taxes  5,405,823  64,956  5,470,779
 Current and other income taxes  (1,555,409)  –  (1,555,409)
 Deferred income taxes (Note 4e)  (412,739)  (68,462)  (481,201)

Net earnings   3,437,675  (3,506)  3,434,169

Deficit – Beginning of year  (2,725,237)  (3,493,283)  (6,218,520)

Retained	earnings	–	End	of	year	 $	 712,438	 $	 (3,496,789)	 $	 (2,784,351)

Net earnings  $ 3,437,675 $ (3,506) $ 3,434,169

Earnings	per	share	–	Basic	 $	 0.07   $ 0.07
   –	Diluted	 $	 0.07   $ 0.07

Weighted average number of shares outstanding – Basic  49,438,882   49,438,882

Weighted average number of shares outstanding – Diluted  50,434,322   50,434,322

Net earnings  $ 3,437,675 $ (3,506) $ 3,434,169

Other	comprehensive	income	(loss)
 Unrealized gain (loss) on investments held
  as available-for-sale (Note 4e)  59,063  8,437  67,500
 Cumulative translation adjustment (Note 4a)  –  9,252  9,252

Total comprehensive income $	 3,496,738	 $	 14,183	 $	 3,510,921

A N N U A L 	 R E P O R T 	 2 0 1 1

47N O T E S 	 T O 	 C O N S O L I D A T E D 	 F I N A N C I A L 	 S T A T E M E N T S

Explanatory notes

a)	 Translation	of	non-monetary	assets

In accordance with the requirements of IAS 21, the Company assessed the functional currency of its subsidiaries from the date these
subsidiaries were acquired or formed. The assessment of functional currency may differ between IFRS and Canadian GAAP as a result
of differences in importance placed upon certain indicators of functional currency between the two accounting frameworks.

Under IFRS, the method used to translate foreign subsidiaries from the purposes of consolidation is dependent on the assessment of